
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.  

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages. 

For further information about the meeting please call (0191) 643 5320.

Cabinet
Date Not Specified

Tuesday, 17 September 2019 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 4.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page(s)

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  To Receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of 
any Dispensations Granted

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the 
nature of that interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to 
any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been 
granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before 
leaving the meeting.

3.  Delivering Killingworth Moor key Strategic Site (All Wards)

To consider a report seeking approval to accept £10,000,000 of 
grant funding from Homes England which will enable the Authority 
to construct a significant portion of the site’s infrastructure works 
(HIF Funded Infrastructure) and support housing development at 
the Killingworth Moor site.

1 - 6

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page(s)

4.  Consulting on a revised option to improve air quality in 
Newcastle, North Tyneside and Gateshead (All Wards)

To consider a report seeking approval to consult on a new option 
for measures to improve air quality while outlining measures to 
mitigate the impact on businesses affected by a charging clean air 
zone; and to note that both Gateshead Council and Newcastle 
City Council are being asked to approve recommendations as set 
out the report.

7 - 22

5.  Date and Time of Next Meeting

Monday 14 October 2019 at 6.00pm – Ordinary Meeting

Circulation overleaf …



Circulated to Members of Cabinet: -

N Redfearn (Elected Mayor)
Councillor B Pickard
Councillor G Bell
Councillor C Burdis
Councillor S Cox
Councillor S Day
Councillor P Earley
Councillor R Glindon
Councillor M Hall
Councillor C Johnson

Young and Older People’s Representatives and Partners of 
North Tyneside Council.



This page is intentionally left blank



North Tyneside Council
Report to Cabinet 
Date: 17 September 2019

Portfolio(s): Deputy Mayor Cabinet Member(s): Councillor B 
Pickard

Report from Service 
Area: 

Regeneration & Economic Development 

Responsible Officer: John Sparkes - Head of Regeneration & 
Economic Development

Tel: (0191) 643 6091

Wards affected: Killingworth

PART 1

1.1 Executive Summary:

In order to comply with the National Planning Policy Framework, Cabinet approved the 
adoption of the Authority’s Local Plan in July 2017. This followed the Local Plans 
approval by the Secretary of State which confirmed that the Authority has complied with 
its statutory obligation to provide a five-year housing land supply.

The Local Plan evidences the need for 16,500 new homes up to 2032, with the key 
strategic housing site at Killingworth Moor included with an allocation for 2,000 homes.

To facilitate delivery of the homes, the Authority is seeking approval to accept 
£10,000,000 of grant funding from Homes England which will enable the Authority to 
construct a significant portion of the site’s infrastructure works (HIF Funded 
Infrastructure) and support housing development at the Killingworth Moor site. This will 
require the Authority to enter into a Grant Funding Agreement with Homes England and 
License(s) for Works with the relevant landowners/developers to enable construction of 
the HIF Funded Infrastructure.

1.2 Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that Cabinet:

(1) authorise the Head of Resources to accept the offer of £10,000,000 Housing 
Infrastructure Fund (HIF) from Homes England; and

(2) delegate authority to the Head of Regeneration & Economic Development and the 
Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure in consultation with the Head of 
Resources, Head of Law and Governance and Deputy Major to:

ITEM 3
Title: Delivering 
Killingworth Moor Key 
Strategic Site

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



a) enter into the Grant Funding Agreement with Homes England to accept grant 
funding of £10,000,000;

b) enter into the necessary ‘Licences for Works’ with relevant landowners/ 
developers to enable the Authority to construct the HIF funded infrastructure 
works; and

c) carry out a procurement exercise to appoint a contractor for the construction of 
the HIF funded infrastructure works.

1.3 Forward Plan:

It has not been possible to give 28 days’ notice of this decision as information necessary 
to conclude the report was not received until week commencing 27 August 2019. It is 
imperative that this matter is considered before the end of September to comply with the 
requirements of Homes England and the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG).
 
The Chair of Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development has been notified of the notice 
being less than 28 days in accordance with the requirements of the Authority’s 
Constitution.

1.4 Council Plan and Policy Framework 

This report relates to the ‘Our Places’ priority in the 2018/20 Our North Tyneside Plan.  
Specifically, Our Places will:

“Be great places to live by focusing on what is important to local people, such as by 
tackling the derelict properties that are blighting some of our neighbourhoods”.

1.5 Information:

1.5.1 Background

The Authority’s Local Plan was adopted July 2017, which ensures the Authority’s 
compliance with its statutory obligation to provide a five-year housing land supply. This 
provides for the delivery of an additional 16,500 new homes across the Borough up to 
2032. The Killingworth Moor site is included as a key strategic site with an allocation for 
2,000 homes. 

To facilitate the delivery of Killingworth Moor, the Local Authority is working with land 
owners/developers and Homes England.

1.5.2 Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF)

In Summer 2017 Homes England and MHCLG launched the HIF to offer Local 
Authorities and Combined Authorities the opportunity to secure funding to deliver 
infrastructure on large scale housing developments to assist in realisation of housing.

The Authority worked with representatives from Homes England, MHCLG and the 
landowners/developers to develop and submit a bid to Homes England for £10,000,000 
of HIF. This was submitted in September 2017, and following an extensive assessment 
period, in Spring 2019, Homes England confirmed an allocation for the Authority of £10m.

It is proposed that the funding will deliver a significant proportion the site’s key link road 
which is identified in the masterplan and will unlock the site for housing development. Page 2



In line with state aid advice (see section 2.2), the Authority will be in control of delivery of 
the road and will manage spend. This involves:

 Appointment of consultants to undertake detailed design works.
 Submission of a planning application seeking approval for development of the HIF 

funded works.
 Appointment and management of contractors appointed to construct the 

necessary works on site.

This will be undertaken in line with agreed governance arrangements with the Local Plan 
Steering Group and relevant developers/landowners.

1.5.3 Risks

The Authority has a Risk Register for the delivery of the HIF Funded Infrastructure, which 
details the following:

 State Aid – detailed legal advice has been sought in relation to this project (see 
section 2.2 below).

 Non-compliance with the Grant Funding Agreement (see below section 2.2).
 Overspend – this is mitigated through: appropriate risk and contingency planning 

being applied to the infrastructure costs and ensuring that the definition of the 
‘Project’ in the Grant Funding Agreement is such as to ensure it is deliverable.

 Delays to Spend – the Project will be governed in line with the agreed Delivery 
Plan between the Authority and Homes England. Progress reporting will enable 
early identification of issues which may cause delay and allow mitigation to ensure 
the Project remains on time and on budget.

1.6 Decision options:

The following decision options are available for consideration by Cabinet: 

Option 1
Cabinet to approve the recommendations set out in paragraph 1.2 of this report to 
accept the grant offer of £10,000,000 from Homes England and enter into the Grant 
Funding Agreement and necessary License(s) for Works with relevant 
landowners/developers to enable the Authority to construct the HIF funded 
Infrastructure works.

Option 2
Cabinet to not accept the offer of grant funding from Homes England and therefore not 
deliver the HIF Funded Infrastructure works at the Killingworth site.

Option 1 is the recommended option.

1.7 Reasons for recommended option:

Option 1 is recommended for the following reasons:

The outcome requirement of the Local Plan is the delivery of 16,500 new homes up to 
2032. By securing the HIF and working with the landowners/developers the Authority will 
facilitate the delivery of 2,000 new homes on the Killingworth Moor site, the second 
largest single allocation in the Local Plan.

Page 3



1.8 Appendices:

There are no appendices to this report.

1.9 Contact officers:

John Sparkes, Head of Regeneration and Economic Growth, - Tel (0191) 643 6091

1.10 Background information:

The following background papers/information have been used in the compilation of this 
report and are available at the office of the author:

 Gateway 0 Killingworth Moor HIF 18 October 2017 -
[...]
r
file://ntcdata/SharedResources$/Cultural%20&%20Customer%20Services%20-%20Cabinet%20Reports/Drafts/2019-09-05%20Killingworth%20Moor
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/page/17245/local-plan
file://ntcdata/SharedResources$/Cultural%20&%20Customer%20Services%20-%20Cabinet%20Reports/Drafts/2019-09-05%20Killingworth%20Moor
file://ntcdata/SharedResources$/Cultural%20&%20Customer%20Services%20-%20Cabinet%20Reports/Drafts/2019-09-05%20Killingworth%20Moor


(a) Grant Funding Agreement
This Agreement will be between Homes England and the Authority.  The requirement is 
that the Authority delivers the Project (the HIF Funded Infrastructure) in order to ‘unlock’ 
an agreed number of housing units across the site.

As with all Funding Agreements, there are risks to the Authority of failure to deliver or 
failure to deliver in accordance with the agreed terms. The failure to deliver in whole or in 
part may risk a whole or partial clawback of the funding. This risk will be managed as part 
of the project delivery. 

Officers have been advised of the terms of the Grant Funding Agreement to ensure that 
the Authority complies with its terms throughout the project. 

(b) Licence for Works
As the Authority is not a landowner at the Killingworth site, a Licence for Works with the 
relevant landowner(s) will enable the Authority (and its appointed contractor) to access 
and work on relevant parts of the Killingworth site to enable the delivery of the HIF 
Funded Infrastructure.

(c) Works Contract
In due course, the Authority will seek to appoint a contractor for the design and 
construction of the HIF Funded Infrastructure Works.

The Grant Funding Agreement, Licence for Works and Works Contract must complement 
each other to ensure a fair balance and management of the risk across the project. 

2.3 Consultation/community engagement

Consultation has taken place with the Cabinet Member for Housing, Investment Programme 
Board and the Local Plan Steering Group to ensure alignment with the Our North Tyneside 
Plan and development aspirations of the Authority.
2.4 Human rights

There are no human rights issues arising from this report

2.5 Equalities and diversity

There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report

2.6 Risk management

Project management arrangements are subject to overview by Investment Programme Board 
governance.  An officer project group will oversee the programme and create and manage a risk 
register. 

2.7 Crime and disorder

There are no crime and disorder issues arising from this report.

2.8 Environment and sustainability

There are no environment and sustainability issues arising from this report.

Page 5



PART 3 - SIGN OFF

 Chief Executive

 Head(s) of Service X

 Mayor/Cabinet Member(s)

 Chief Finance Officer 

 Monitoring Officer

 Head of Corporate Strategy
and Customer Services 

X

X

X

X

X

X

Page 6



North Tyneside Council
Report to Cabinet
Date: 17 September 2019 

Portfolio: Environment and Transport Cabinet Member: Councillor Carl 
Johnson

Report from Service 
Area: 

Environment, Housing and Leisure

Responsible Officer: Phil Scott, Head of Environment, Housing 
and Leisure

Tel: (0191) 643 7295

Wards affected: All

PART 1

1.1 Executive Summary:

While it is important to recognise that air quality is improving, so too is our understanding 
of the serious public health implications of poor air quality on people. The North Tyneside 
Transport Strategy sets out as one of its key principles that we will seek to “Improve 
safety, health and well-being outcomes and sustainability” and ensure local air quality 
continues to meet good standards.

Cabinet has previously agreed our approach in responding to government’s legal 
direction to improve air quality in the shortest possible time. Consultation feedback on 
different options earlier this year along with refined technical information has enabled 
Newcastle, Gateshead and North Tyneside councils to develop a revised proposal. It is 
felt that this package more closely meets these wider ambitions while also responding to 
the specific requirements of the legal order. 

This report seeks approval to consult on a new option for measures to improve air quality 
while outlining measures to mitigate the impact on businesses affected by a charging 
clean air zone. This zone would not initially include private vehicles. Contingent on 
government funding, the proposals also seek to ensure that major roadworks such as the 
maintenance of the Tyne Bridge are incorporated into the plans. This would help to 
deliver required improvements and minimise the impact on the economy. Further 
proposals to government for funding will support the delivery of a reliable sustainable and 
active travel network in our area, ensuring more viable alternative travel options.

Cabinet is also asked to note that both Gateshead Council and Newcastle City Council 
are being asked to approve recommendations as set out below.

1.2 Recommendations:

It is recommended that Cabinet:

ITEM 4
Title: Consulting on a 
revised option to improve 
air quality in Newcastle, 
North Tyneside and 
Gateshead

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



i. agrees to consult affected stakeholders and the public for six weeks on a Clean 
Air Zone Class C and associated traffic management measures in order to deliver 
compliance with legal limits for NO2 in the Authority’s administrative area in the 
shortest possible time; 

ii. agrees to consult affected stakeholders and the public on possible mitigation 
measures to minimise the impact of the aforementioned Clean Air Zone and traffic 
management schemes;

iii. delegates the approval of the final form of the appropriate consultation materials 
to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport; and

iv. notes, in accordance with the Authority’s Constitution, that the outcomes of 
consultation, together with a Final Business Case for the preferred option, will be 
submitted t
[...]
s of displaced traffic leading to increased greenhouse gas emissions 
and, in early years, a negative health impact outside the zone as a result.

Since the consultation the authorities have been refining possible options to take 
account of these issues. Officers were also concerned that the original modelling, 
which was based on projections of national fleet mix data provided by Defra, 
over-estimated the proportion of diesel vehicles on the roads in future years. 
Purchases of diesel vehicles have been falling due to concerns on their air pollution 
impact. Following representations to them, Defra has now agreed that options can be 
re-modelled with different scenarios for the future vehicle fleet. This makes a 
significant difference to the way different options perform. 

Councils also considered how options could be refined to take account of feedback 
from the consultation. This process identified three revised options, all of which can 
now be seen to meet the legal requirement to achieve compliance on local roads in the 
shortest possible time:
 A smaller CAZ D covering Newcastle city centre only [see map at Annex B];
 A Low Emission Zone combined with tolls on city centre bridges, as set out in the 

original consultation; and
 A CAZ C charging older HGVs, buses, vans, taxis and private hire vehicles in 

Newcastle city centre only [see map at Annex B], combined with access restrictions 
to and from the Central Motorway between New Bridge Street and the Swan House 

Page 10

https://www.breathe-cleanair.com/
https://www.breathe-cleanair.com/


roundabout and lane restrictions on the Tyne Bridge with the aim that this would be 
linked to a major maintenance scheme on the Tyne Bridge. In this option there 
would be no charges on private cars.

These options were made public by the authorities in early August and detailed 
modelling of the impacts of introducing these options was submitted to Government on 
8 August 2019 and is available at www.breathe-cleanair.com.

1.5.5 Selecting a package of measures to deliver improved air quality

As more than one package of measures now appear to achieve compliance in 2021, 
our ability to select the option most consistent with the three authorities’ ambitions on 
fairness, public health improvement and minimising economic impact has been 
improved. In the short term this is considered to be the newly defined option, which is:

 a smaller charging Clean Air Zone covering only Newcastle City Centre 
affecting non-compliant buses, coaches, taxis (Hackney Carriages and private 
hire vehicles), heavy goods vehicles and vans from 2021;

 changes to the road layout on the Central Motorway, that will prevent traffic 
from merging on and off the slip lane between the New Bridge Street and Swan 
House junctions;

 lane restrictions on the Tyne Bridge and Central Motorway. These restrictions 
will be put in place to support air quality work but the authorities are asking 
government for £40m funding to ensure essential maintenance works take 
place at the same time, minimising disruption by aligning these much needed 
roadworks to update the ageing bridge with the need to implement lane 
restrictions for air quality; and

 changes to the local road network in Newcastle and Gateshead to reflect the 
Tyne Bridge restrictions and ensure public transport can run reliably.

This package is considered to have a smaller economic and traffic rerouting impact. It 
also enables the authorities to target mitigation on a smaller group of users which 
makes a package of mitigation measures more deliverable given the tight timescales 
to which the authorities are working. 

For the longer term, achieving continuous improvement in public health in the area will 
require further action, including restrictions on the most polluting private vehicles. In the 
consultation, residents were clear that they recognised the need for action, but wanted 
better alternative transport choices and support in upgrading
[...]
ple, particularly the most vulnerable, in our society.

The ways in which these will be measured, and more, is set out in a comprehensive 
Monitoring and Evaluation Plan, presented in the Management case of the Outline 
Business Case submitted to government and approved by Cabinet in February. This 
complies with both JAQU (Joint Air Quality Unit) guidance and the Government Magenta 
Book and will be updated for consideration with the Final Business Case to be 
considered by Cabinet after this consultation.

1.5.9 The timetable for implementation

It is proposed that the three authorities will consult affected stakeholders and residents 
over a period of six weeks, before bringing the outcome of consultation and a final 
business case for the preferred option to each authority for approval.

The delivery of the measures required will be undertaken throughout 2020: they are 
anticipated to be in place by January 2021, in order for the scheme to become active.

Effective delivery of the preferred option is dependent on Government action on a 
number of key issues, including:

i. providing the necessary resources for implementation and mitigation in a timely 
fashion;

ii. confirmation of available funding in order to allow local authorities to procure both 
required new systems and relevant mitigation;

iii. provision of a national taxi and private hire database; and
iv. provision of central systems to allow payment and processing, in order that local 

authorities can deliver their own Clean Air Zones.

1.6 Decision options:

The following decision options are available for consideration by Cabinet:

Option 1
Cabinet approves the recommendations at paragraph 1.2 of this report.

Option 2
Cabinet does not approve the recommendations at paragraph 1.2 of this report.

Option 1 is the recommended option.

Page 14



1.7 Reasons for recommended option:

Approval of the recommendations will permit progress towards satisfying the legal 
direction issued by the Government requiring local authorities to create plans to address 
air quality issues on specific road links.

1.8 Appendices:

Annex A – Summary of consultation
Annex B – Map of new charging clean air zone

1.9 Contact officers:

Nicholas Bryan, Highway Network Manager, 0191 643 6622
John Cram, Integrated Transport Officer, 0191 643 6122
Colin MacDonald, Senior Manager, Technical and Regulatory Services, 0191 643 6620
Claire Emmerson, Senior Manager, Financial Strategy and Planning, 0191 643 8109
Stephen Ballantyne, Legal Manager, Governance and Employment, 0191 643 5329

1.10 Background information:

The following background papers/information have been used in the compilation of this 
report and are available at the office of the author:

(1) Report to Cabinet 25 February 2019 – Tyneside Air Quality Feasibility 
Study Report

(2) North Tyneside Local Plan

(3) North Tyneside Transport Strategy

(4) Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

(5) Air quality public consultation 2019 – summary of findings

(6) Defra Air Quality Plan for Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) in UK (2017)

(7) Defra Clean Air Zone Framework

(8) Clean Air Strategy 2019

(9) Environment Act 1995

(10) Air Quality Standard Regulations 2010

PART 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING

2.1 Finance and other resources

The recommendations in this report do not have direct financial implications for the 
Authority.  Capital works which would be required to implement any preferred option, 

Page 15

https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/sites/default/files/meeting/related-documents/3%20Tyneside%20Air%20Quality%20Feasiblity%20Study%20Report%20v11-FINAL%2018.2.19.pdf
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/sites/default/files/meeting/related-documents/3%20Tyneside%20Air%20Quality%20Feasiblity%20Study%20Report%20v11-FINAL%2018.2.19.pdf
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/category/1130/local-plan
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/category/1237/transport-strategy
https://www.breathe-cleanair.com/summary-of-findings
https://www.gov.uk/gover
[...]
s)
	4 Consulting on a revised option to improve air quality in Newcastle, North Tyneside and Gateshead (All Wards)
	Killingworth Moor Proposed HIF Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet
(Extraordinary Meeting)

Tuesday, 17 September 2019

Present: N Redfearn (Elected Mayor) (in the Chair)
Councillors B Pickard, C Burdis, S Cox, P Earley, 
R Glindon and C Johnson

In Attendance: R Layton (North Tyneside Joint Trade Union Committee)

Apologies: Councillors G Bell, S Day and M Hall; D McNally (Age 
UK) and R Fry (Community and Voluntary Sector)

CAB49/19 To Receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of any 
Dispensations Granted

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

CAB50/19 Delivering Killingworth Moor key Strategic Site (All Wards)

Cabinet received a report seeking approval to accept £10 million of grant funding from 
Homes England which would enable the Authority to construct a significant portion of the 
site’s infrastructure works and support housing development at the Killingworth Moor site.  

The Authority’s Local Plan provide for the delivery of an additional 16,500 new homes 
across the Borough up to 2032. The Killingworth Moor site was included as a key strategic 
site with an allocation for 2,000 homes. 

In Summer 2017, Homes England and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) had launched the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) to offer Local 
Authorities and Combined Authorities the opportunity to secure funding to deliver 
infrastructure on large scale housing developments to assist in realisation of housing.

The Authority had worked with representatives from Homes England, MHCLG and the 
landowners/developers to develop and submit a bid to Homes England for £10 million of 
HIF. This had been submitted in September 2017, and following an extensive assessment 
period, in Spring 2019, Homes England had confirmed an allocation for the Authority of 
£10 million. This would require the Authority to enter into a Grant Funding Agreement with 
Homes England and Licence(s) for Works with the relevant landowners/developers to 
enable construction of the HIF Funded Infrastructure.

It was proposed that the funding would deliver a significant proportion of the site’s key link 
road which was identified in the masterplan and would unlock the site for housing 
development. 

In line with state aid advice, the Authority would be in control of delivery of the road and 
would manage spend. This involved appointment of consultants to undertake detailed 
design works; submission of a planning application seeking approval for development of the 



Cabinet

2
Tuesday, 17 September 2019

HIF funded works; and appointment and management of contractors appointed to construct 
the necessary works on site.

This would be undertaken in line with agreed governance arrangements with the Local Plan 
Steering Group and relevant developers/landowners.

The Authority had a Risk Register for the delivery of the HIF Funded Infrastructure, which 
detailed the following:

 State Aid – detailed legal advice had been sought in relation to this project.
 Non-compliance with the Grant Funding Agreement.
 Overspend – this was mitigated through appropriate risk and contingency planning 

being applied to the infrastructure costs and ensuring that the definition of the 
‘Project’ in the Grant Funding Agreement was such as to ensure it was deliverable.

 Delays to Spend – the Project would be governed in line with the agreed Delivery 
Plan between the Authority and Homes England. Progress reporting would enable 
early identification of issues which may cause delay and allow mitigation to ensure 
the Project remained on time and on budget.

Cabinet considered the following options: to approve the recommendations set 
out in paragraph 1.2 of the report to accept the grant offer of £10 million from 
Homes England and enter into the Grant Funding Agreement and necessary 
Licence(s) for Works with relevant landowners/developers to enable the Authority 
to construct the HIF funded Infrastructure works, or alternatively, to not approve 
the offer of grant funding from Homes England and therefore not deliver the HIF 
Funded Infrastructure works at the Killingworth site.

Resolved that (1) the Head of Resources be authorised to accept the offer of £10 million 
Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) from Homes England; and
(2) the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development and the Head of Environment, 
Housing, and Leisure be authorised, in consultation with the Head of Resources, Head of 
Law and Governance and Deputy Mayor, to:

a) enter into the Grant Funding Agreement with Homes England to accept grant funding of 
£10 million;

b) enter into the necessary ‘Licences for Works’ with relevant landowners/developers to 
enable the Authority to construct the HIF funded infrastructure works; and

c) carry out a procurement exercise to appoint a contractor for the construction of the HIF 
funded infrastructure works.

(Reasons for decision - The outcome requirement of the Local Plan is the delivery of 16,500 
new homes up to 2032. By securing the HIF and working with the landowners/developers 
the Authority will facilitate the delivery of 2,000 new homes on the Killingworth Moor site, the 
second largest single allocation in the Local Plan.)

CAB51/19 Consulting on a revised option to improve air quality in Newcastle, 
North Tyneside and Gateshead (All Wards)

Cabinet had previously agreed the Authority’s approach in responding to government’s legal 
direction to improve air quality in the shortest possible time. Consultation feedback on 



Cabinet

3
Tuesday, 17 September 2019

different options earlier this year along with refined technical information had enabled 
Newcastle, Gateshead and North Tyneside councils to develop a revised proposal which, it 
was felt, more closely met their wider ambitions while also responding to the specific 
requirements of the legal order. 

Cabinet received a report which sought approval to consult on a new option for measures to 
improve air quality while outlining measures to mitigate the impact on businesses affected 
by a charging clean air zone. The revised options that had been developed by the three 
local authorities to meet the legal requirement to achieve compliance on local roads in the 
shortest possible time were as follows:

 A smaller Clean Air Zone D covering Newcastle city centre only;
 A Low Emission Zone combined with tolls on city centre bridges, as set out in the 

original consultation; and
 A Clean Air Zone C charging older HGVs, buses, vans, taxis and private hire 

vehicles in Newcastle city centre only, combined with access restrictions to and from 
the Central Motorway between New Bridge Street and the Swan House roundabout 
and lane restrictions on the Tyne Bridge with the aim that this would be linked to a 
major maintenance scheme on the Tyne Bridge. In this option there would be no 
charges on private cars.

As more than one package of measures now appeared to achieve compliance in 2021, 
the ability of the three authorities to select the option most consistent with their ambitions 
on fairness, public health improvement and minimising economic impact had been 
improved. In the short term this was considered to be the newly defined option, which 
was:

 a smaller charging Clean Air Zone covering only Newcastle City Centre affecting 
non-compliant buses, coaches, taxis (Hackney Carriages and private hire vehicles), 
heavy goods vehicles and vans from 2021;

 changes to the road layout on the Central Motorway, that would prevent traffic from 
merging on and off the slip lane between the New Bridge Street and Swan House 
junctions;

 lane restrictions on the Tyne Bridge and Central Motorway. These restrictions would 
be put in place to support air quality work but the authorities were asking 
government for £40m funding to ensure essential maintenance works took place at 
the same time, minimising disruption by aligning these much needed roadworks to 
update the ageing bridge with the need to implement lane restrictions for air quality; 
and

 changes to the local road network in Newcastle and Gateshead to reflect the Tyne 
Bridge restrictions and ensure public transport could run reliably.

This package was considered to have a smaller economic and traffic rerouting impact. It 
also enabled the authorities to target mitigation on a smaller group of users which made a 
package of mitigation measures more deliverable given the tight timescales to which the 
authorities were working. 

Both Gateshead Council and Newcastle City Council were being asked to approve 
recommendations as set out the report.



Cabinet

4
Tuesday, 17 September 2019

It was proposed that the three authorities would consult affected stakeholders and residents 
over a period of six weeks, before bringing the outcome of consultation and a final business 
case for the preferred option to each authority for approval.

The delivery of the measures required would be undertaken throughout 2020: they were 
anticipated to be in place by January 2021, in order for the scheme to become active.

Effective delivery of the preferred option was dependent on Government action on a number 
of key issues, including:

i. providing the necessary resources for implementation and mitigation in a timely 
fashion;

ii. confirmation of available funding in order to allow local authorities to procure both 
required new systems and relevant mitigation;

iii. provision of a national taxi and private hire database; and
iv. provision of central systems to allow payment and processing, in order that local 

authorities could deliver their own Clean Air Zones.

Cabinet considered the following options: to approve the recommendations set out in 
paragraph 1.2 of the report, or alternatively not to approve those recommendations.

Resolved that (1) affected stakeholders and the public be consulted for six weeks on a 
Clean Air Zone Class C and associated traffic management measures in order to deliver 
compliance with legal limits for NO2 in the Authority’s administrative area in the shortest 
possible time; 
(2) affected stakeholders and the public be consulted on possible mitigation measures to 
minimise the impact of the aforementioned Clean Air Zone and traffic management 
schemes;
(3) the Chief Executive be authorised, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport, to approve the final form of the appropriate consultation 
materials; and
(4) the outcomes of consultation, together with a Final Business Case for the preferred 
option, be submitted to a future meeting of Cabinet for final approval.

(Reasons for decision – this will permit progress towards satisfying the legal direction issued 
by the Government requiring local authorities to create plans to address air quality issues on 
specific road links.)

CAB52/19 Date and Time of Next Meeting

Monday 14 October 2019 at 6.00pm (Ordinary meeting).

Minutes published on Thursday 19 September 2019.

The decisions contained within these Minutes may be implemented (unless 
called in by 3 Non-Executive Members for consideration by the Overview, 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee) immediately following the expiry 
of the call-in period; i.e. 5.00pm on Thursday 26 September 2019.


